

RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF RECOGNITION OF THE RETIREMENT OF Dr. Donene Rowe

WHEREAS, Donene Rowe has faithfully served the University of Wisconsin-Whitewater for 20 years; and

WHEREAS, Donene Rowe has served as Senior Physician-Medical Director in University Health & Counseling Services; and

WHEREAS, Donene Rowe led the health clinic team working with tens of thousands of students during her time as Medical Director at UW-Whitewater – seeing patients herself; and

WHEREAS, Donene Rowe was a resource to other UW Medical Directors as well as a mentor to her colleagues; and

WHEREAS, Donene Rowe assisted with the initial accreditation of University Health & Counseling Services through Accreditation Association for Ambulatory Health Care – a rigorous audit done every 3 years; and

WHEREAS, Donene Rowe also held the title of Lab Director – ensuring that lab services met all audit criteria and allowed a moderately complex laboratory to assist with diagnostics; and

WHEREAS, Donene Rowe was the primary resource for design of templates inside of the UHCS electronic medical record assuring that necessary information was captured and helping tailor note templates to help providers with documentation; and

WHEREAS, Donene Rowe was a safety champion for the UHCS as a participant on the Safety Committee, the duties of Lab Director, and a proponent of reviewing errors or near-errors to ensure UHCS was the safest space for students and clinical staff;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Academic Staff Assembly acknowledges Done Rowe's 20 years of service with appreciation and gratitude; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Academic Staff Assembly recommends emeritus status for our honored colleague and extends to Donene Rowe our best wishes for a long, fulfilling, and well-deserved retirement.

Action Date				
Action	Approved	Rejected	Tabled	Other
Vote Detail	Ayes	Nays	Abstentions	Other